
 

 
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Emma Wilkins  (CouncilBusiness@rctcbc.gov.uk)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Hybrid meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
to be held on MONDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2023 at 2.00 PM. 
 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 1 June 2023 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interests from Committee Members 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
Note: 
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of  
the disclosure of prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
13th May 2021. 

 

  5 - 8 



3. GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION OF RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

 To receive the report of the Director, Legal & Democratic Services 
containing the draft Constitution Guide for Rhondda Cynon Taf Council, 
as required by the Local Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021. 

 

  9 - 58 

4. NOTICE OF MOTION REPORTING MECHANISM   

 To consider the report of the Service Director, Democratic Services & 
Communication providing details of the Notice of Motion reporting 
mechanism following a
[...]

 
Officers in attendance : -  

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
 
 

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

2   WELCOME  
 

 

 The Presiding Officer welcomed all Members to the meeting with an extended 
welcome to County Borough Councillor P Jarman, following an invite to the 
meeting to all Group Leaders.   
 

 

3   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Committee Members County Borough 
Councillors M Griffiths and G Davies. Apologies were also noted from County 
Borough Councillor A Morgan and M Powell as Group Leaders. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2nd May 2019 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

5   A REVIEW OF MEMBER'S QUESTION AT COUNCIL  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communications presented the 
report to Members, which provided members with the opportunity to review the 
arrangements introduced in May 2019 in respect of ‘Members Question on 
Notice’ at full Council meetings and to ensure these arrangements are still fit for 
purpose. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted her agreement with the 
recommendations contained within the report and in particular to the 20 minute 
rule.  
 
Another Member noted that there was previously a maximum of 5 questions 
from Members and that it’s possible that the 5 questions won’t be tabled in some 
cases. The Member felt that at least 5 questions should be asked and that if this 
goes over the allocated time limit then so be it. The Member also noted that in 
terms of supplementary questions the Member noted that we should carry on as 
we are at present and that if a Member has started a question they should be 
allowed to finish, even if over the allotted time fra
[...]
of the 
meetings. Members were also advised that in respect of webcasting 
arrangements, there will be two feeds available so that both English and Welsh 
will be available on the recording. The Director of Legal also emphasised that in 
respect of the equality and diversity aspect of the report, the report can be 
amended prior to going to the Annual General Meeting to reflect that all 
Members will be allowed access to paper copies where the individual 
circumstances permit.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to recommend the amendments 
and ancillary matters relating to the Council’s Constitution to full Council.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 3.10 pm Cllr S Powderhill 
Chairman. 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

5 JUNE 2023 

CONSTITUTION GUIDE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
 

1.    PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
      Having regard to the provision in Section 45 of the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 a Constitution Guide is presented to Members for 

comment and agreement. 

2.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
       It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider and comment on the content of the Constitution Guide, 

attached as Appendix 1 of this report; and 
 
2.2 Subject to 2.1 above, endorse the draft Constitution Guide and 

recommend adoption to Council  
 
3   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1    The need to provide Members with the Council’s draft Constitution 

Guide, for consideration and comment as required by statute. 
 
4.        BACKGROUND 
 
4.1      Section 45 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (the Act) 

requires principal councils to publish a Constitution Guide which explains in 

ordinary language the content of the Council’s Constitution. Principal Councils 

must also publish their Constitution and Constitution Guide electronically and 

provide on request, either free of charge, or at a charge (representing no more 

than the cost of providing the copy). 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4.2 The All-Wales Monitoring Officers’ Group, via funding from the Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) commissioned Browne Jacobson Solicitors 

to draft a model Constitution Guide having regard to Section 45 of the Act. 

4.3 Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is a draft Constitution Guide based on the 

Browne Jacobson Model Guide which is presented to the Constitution 

Committee for comment and endorsement with the recommendation it be 

adopted by Full Council. 

 

5 OVERVIEW OF THE DRAFT CONSTITUTION GUIDE. 

5.1 The draft Constitution Guide is designed to help Members of the public 

understand how the Council makes decisions; delivers services and explains 

how the public can get involved in the democratic process. Its aim is to provide 

an overview of the Council’s Constitution and explain key sections of the 

constitution in clear and simple language. 

5.2 Section 1 explains why the Constitution is important and how it is reviewed and 

updated.  

5.3 Section 2 explains how the Council is structured. It describes the Council’s 

democratic bodies as well as how decisions are made and by whom. 

5.4 Section 4 explains the roles and responsibilities of elected members and paid 

officers of the Council. It describes the jobs they do, and how they work together 

to deliver the Council’s functions and priorities. 

5.5  Section 5 provides a summary of the key policies and procedures that govern 

how the Council carries out certain functions. 

5.6 The final section of the guide explains how the public can engage and get 

involved in local democracy. It explains how councillors are elected, details in 

respect of contacting Councillors and how questions can be raised through 

Council meetings.  

 
6.        EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and   

no Equality Impact 
[...]
ails to be inserted once approved by Full Council* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



44 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

5 JUNE 2023 

 
NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 

1.    PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
      The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to consider 

proposals for formally recording and reporting the outcome and effect of the 

Council's representation made by Members following the adoption and/or referral 

of a Notice of Motion (NOM). 

2.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
       It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider the content of the report; 
 
2.2 Consider recommending improvements to the existing dedicated 

Notice of Motion page on the Council webpages to formally record 
and publish the outcome and effect following the adoption and/or 
referral of a Notice of Motion; and 

 
2.3  Introduce the follow-up reporting mechanism to Full Council through 

‘information reports’ on the Council agenda to track and record the 
progress of action/referrals of NOM’s.   

            
 
3.        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1    To strengthen the existing notice of motion reporting arrangements, to 

feedback to Council responses received to motions adopted by full 
Council.  

 
3.3 To provide transparency by informing Members of the progress made 

following the adoption of a notice of motion through publication of ‘information 

reports’ on the Council agenda. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
4.        BACKGROUND 
 
4.1      At Full Council on the 29th March 2023 the Plaid Cymru Group submitted a 

notice of motion, proposed by Councillor D Grehan and seconded by 

Councillor A Rogers, calling for a specific reporting mechanism which would 

keep Members informed of progress following the adoption of notices of 

motions to Full Council. 

4.2      The notice of motion made particular reference to the need for feedback in 

order to assess how effective the notices of motions are in achieving their 

desired outcomes. Some examples were provided where there had been little 

evidence of outcome and effect following the adoption and/or referral of a 

notice of motion. 

4.3     The notice of motion was unanimously adopted, and Council resolved to: 

           “Request that the Proper Officer presents a report for consideration by 

the Constitution Committee in advance of the Council Annual General 

Meeting, which considers options and mechanism for formally reporting 

the outcome and effect of the Council's representation made by 

members following the adoption”.   

4.4      It is now for members of the Constitution Committee to consider the proposals 

to establish a more formal mechanism of recording the outcome and progress 

of the adopted notices of motions and improving the current provision of 

recording the notices of motions to the Council website. 

5.       CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
5.1     The Council already has arrangements for reporting the outcome of matters 

adopted by Council, following consideration of a motion, which are referred to 
a Council committee for consideration. In addition all notices of motions are 
logged on the Council website immediately following a council meeting 
demonstrating whether they have been adopted or not. It records details such 
as the proposer and seconder, the date of the council meeting and is linked to 
the relevant Council meeting on the website. 

 
5.2     Where a notice of motion has been referred to a scrutiny/other committee for 

consideration, this is also indicated on the website for Members to view.  
 
5.3 In a report to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in May 2019 it was 

proposed that in order to clarify the essence of the NOM, the proposer and 

seconder would be invited to attend the relevant meeting on the subje
[...]
in 2.1-2.3 of the report.  

 
6.        EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and    

no Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report. The proposal to introduce specific actions to record all outcomes 
following the adoption of a NOM would assist a more focussed approach and 
an opportunity for greater transparency.  

 
7.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
8. CONCLUSION  
 
8.1     This report advises Members of the proposal to strengthen the existing Notice 

of Motion webpages to formally record and publish the outcome and effect 
following the adoption and/or referral of a Notice of Motion and to adopt a more 
consistent approach when reporting outcomes from Scrutiny/other committees 
back to Full Council through the information report mechanism. 

Page 60

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/NoticeofMotions/NoticeofMotions.aspx


 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

as amended by 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

5 JUNE 2023 

 
NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

5th JUNE 2023 
 

PETITIONS SCHEME 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION. 
 
    
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s current arrangements for the receipt of petitions 

as in accordance with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021;   
 

1.2 To consider and agree to the proposed amendments to the current 
arrangements to allow for greater engagement in the democratic 
process 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Constitution Committee: 
 

2.1 Review the Council’s current Petitions scheme as in accordance 
with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021; 

 
2.2 Consider the proposed amendments to the current petition 

scheme as set out within section 5 the report and subject to 
Members comments, agree to the proposed revisions.  

 
2.3 Subject to 2.2 to endorse the revisions to the Petitions scheme to 

Council and for Council to instruct the Monitoring Officer to amend 
the constitution to reflect these changes. 

 
2.4 Approve the development of a petition scheme ‘guidance booklet’ 

to assist members of the public in taking forward a petition and 
for this booklet to be developed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (the Act) places a 

duty on a Principal Council to make and publish a Petitions Scheme 
setting out how the Council intends to handle and respond to Petitions 
(including Electronic Petitions -  ePetitions).  

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



                                                  

 

 

3.2 The Act outlines that a petition scheme must, in particular, set out— 

i. how a petition may be submitted to the council; 

ii. how and by when the council will acknowledge receipt of a 

petition; 

iii. the steps the council may take in response to a petition received 

by it; 

iv. the circumstances (if any) in which the council may take no further 

action in response to a petition; 

v. how and by when the council will make available its response to 

a petition to the person who submitted the petition and to the 

public. 

3.3 A Principal Council must review its petition scheme from time to time 

and, if the council considers it appropriate, revise the scheme.  If a 

Principal Council revises or replaces a petition scheme, it must publish 

the revised or new scheme. 

 
3.4 Due to the requirements of the Act, a  review of the current processes
[...]
old will trigger a debate at a full 
council meeting. 

Warwickshire • Less than 1000 signatures - the Monitoring Officer will decide 
whether the petition should be referred to a Cabinet member, 
Local Forum or Officer for response. 

• 1000 or more signatures - formal presentation of a petition to a 
meeting of the Council 

 

Page 78



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

5th JUNE 2023 
 

MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATION. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek Members comments on the draft Rhondda 

Cynon Taf Multi-Location Meeting policy (attached at Appendix 1) following its 

consideration by the Democratic Services Committee and Scrutiny Chairs and 

Vice Chairs.  

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that Members:  

2.1  Comment and endorse to Council the draft Multi Location Meeting policy 

(attached as Appendix 1), following which the Council Constitution be amended 

to include a copy of the agreed policy. 

3.      REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The need for the Council to take forward a Multi-Location Meetings policy and for 

the policy to be adhered to by Members, Officers and the general public as a 

form of good practice when attending multi location meetings. 

  4.      BACKGROUND 

4.1 At the start of the coronavirus pandemic in 2020 the Local Authorities 

(Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 provided a framework for 

Councils to convene remote meetings for all attendees while face to face 

meetings were unable to take place. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



4.2 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 has enabled Councils 

to continue to meet remotely with the introduction of multi-location meetings, 

thereby enabling greater public participation and Councillor involvement in 

decision making. 

 

4.3   During Covid lockdowns and throughout 2020/21 Rhondda Cynon Taf Council 
convened its meetings by remote means resulting in a number of benefits such 
as allowing decisions to be made in a transparent way; Making it easy for the 
public to view and participate in the democratic process and making it easier 
for participants to take part if they have family and/or caring commitments. 

 
4.4  When considering arrangements for remote attendance or ‘multi-location 

meetings’, Authorities must have regard to the statutory guidance issued by 

the Welsh Ministers: Interim statutory guidance on multi-location meetings 

https://gov.wales/local-authority-multi-location-meetings-interim-guidance 

 

4.5  The statutory guidance sets out a number of general principles to guide 

Authorities when developing their meeting arrangements, namely, 

transparency, accessibility, good conduct, Welsh language, local needs and 

future generations.  

 
4.6   The statutory guidance also stipulates that Authorities should develop a policy 

setting out how multi-location meetings will operate and reflect the meeting 

arrangements in its constitution (Appendix 1 refers). 

 
   5.    AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

5.1 A ‘Multi-Location Meeting’ is a meeting whose participants are not all in the 

same physical place. Some of the participants may be physically located in the 

meeting venue whilst others join from their home or other remote location. 

 

5.2 The Council Chamber has multi-location meeting capability, through its 

webcasting facility, which enables participants to attend both remotely and 

in person. The Chamber also has a designated public gallery, which allows 

the public to attend in person. This is in addition to the live public webcasting 

of some meetings; both providing additional transparency and public 

oversight in the decision-making process. 

 

5.3 The Council has determined that all meetings must be able to operate as 

multi-location meetings to ensure that participants are able to attend 

remotely or physically should they wish to do so, subject to those meetings 

that were determined by Council, to be conducted as virtual only (June 2021 

Council), or by the request of the Chair. 

 

5.4 At the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee on the 13th February, 

2023 Members considered the draft policy before them and took forward a 

Page 80

https://gov.wales/local-authority-multi-location-meetings-interim-guidance
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29430/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29430/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=50004276&Ver=4&LLL=0


number of amendments, which, for ease of reference are highlighted in red 

within the appendix, to reflect the changes proposed. 

 

5.5 The draft policy was also considered by the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs 

at their meeting on the 21st March 2023, who supported the amended policy. 

 

5.6 The draft policy, with the incorporation of the Democratic Services 

Committee amendments is presented at Appendix 1 for Members comment 

and agreement. 

 

5.7 Subject to Members agreement, the policy will be inserted within the Council 

Constitution.  A Multi Location Meeting handbook will also look to be drafted 

to assist Members and other attendees for future meetings. 

 

5.8 Members are reminded that support staff from within the Council Business 

Unit / Democratic Services are available to support Members and provide 

assistance with any arrangements necessary for the undertaking of a Multi 

Location Meeting. 

 

   6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / WELSH LANGUAGE 

IMPLICATIONS. 

    

 6.1 Equality considerations feature throughout the Council’s draft multi-location 
meetings policy.   

 
6.2 The Council Chamber conferencing system, which includes simultaneous 

interpretation and webcasting, currently promotes the use of the Welsh 
Language at every opportunity. 

 
   7.     CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 Consultation was u
[...]
ally should they wish to do so, subject to those meetings that were 
determined by Council, to be conducted as virtual only (June 2021 Council). 

 
4. ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

4.1 Meetings invitations will be provided electronically and will provide details of 

the meeting, its location and timings. Meeting invites will include links to 

enable the participants to join remotely should they wish to do so. In respect 

of hybrid meetings, participants will need to indicate their intention to attend 

the meeting physically or remotely in advance to enable any necessary 

administrative and support arrangements to be put in place by Democratic 

Services. It is proposed that any apologies submitted are to be provided at 

the earliest opportunity whenever possible to assist with Committee set up 

arrangements. 

 

4.2 Owing to the necessary administrative support that is required to hold hybrid 

meetings, a minimum number of physical attendees will be put in place for 

those meetings as indicated below. If the minimum number is not met, the 

meeting will be held as virtual only and the participants informed accordingly 

by Democratic Services.  The Council website will also be updated to advise 

of the changes and notify any members of the public who may have wished 

to attend the meeting physically in a viewing / observer capacity. 

 

4.3 The minimum physical attendance by Members and subsequent 

arrangements will be in place as follows:  

 

MEETING DETAILS 

• Council 

• Cabinet 

• Planning Committee  

• Licensing Committee 

•  Appeals Committee 

• Standards Committee 

 

All meetings will be offered 

as hybrid (i.e. participants 

can attend either physically 

or remotely). 

  

• All Scrutiny Committees 

• Governance and Audit 

Committee  

• Democratic Services 

All meetings will be offered 

as hybrid subject to the 

following attendance 

numbers: 

Page 87

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29430/Report.pdf?LLL=0


Append
[...]
2 Minutes
	3 Guide to the Constitution of Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
	Appendix

	4 Notice of Motion Reporting Mechanism
	5 Petitions Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Multi Location Meeting Policy
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the Hybrid meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Monday, 5 June 2023 at 2.00 

pm. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present in the Council 
Chamber:- 

 
Councillor G Hughes (Chair) 

 
Councillor S Evans Councillor J Cook 

Councillor B Stephens Councillor W Jones 

  
The following Councillors were present online:- 

 
 Councillor G Hopkins Councillor K Morgan 

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 

 
Apologies for absence 

Councillor M Webber  
 

 
1   WELCOME  

 
 

 The Presiding Officer welcomed all Members to the inaugural meeting of 
the Constitution Committee. 
 

 

2   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor M 
Webber. 
 

 

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th May 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5   GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION OF RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services presented his report to 
Members, advising of the requirements of Section 45 of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (the Act) which requires 
principal councils to publish a Constitution Guide which explains in 
ordinary language the content of the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Members were advised that the All-Wales Monitoring Officers’ Group, via 
funding from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
commissioned Browne Jacobson Solicitors to draft a model Constitution 
Guide having regard to Section 45 of the Act, with the Council’s own draft 
model attached as Appendix 1 to the report for Members comment.   
 
Members welcomed the guide and spoke of how the guide would better 
assist the public in engaging in the democratic process and linked the 
guide to the Council’s current Public Participation Strategy which was 
currently out for consultation.  Members commented on the need to 
continually review the guide to ensure it remained fit for purpose. 
 
Following comments it was RESOLVED to endorse the draft Constitution 
Guide and recommend adoption to Council. 
 

 

6   NOTICE OF MOTION REPORTING MECHANISM  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communication provided 
Members with the report, which provided Committee with the opportunity 
to consider proposals for formally recording and reporting the outcome 
and effect of the Council's representation made by Members following the 
adoption and/or referral of a Notice of Motion (NOM) at Council. 
 
The Committee were reminded of the recent Notice of Motion considered 
at Council in respect of the reporting of NOMs and advised Members that 
the Mover and Seconder of the said NOM had been invited to attend the 
meeting today and had been provided with sight of the report and the 
proposals contained within prior to formal publication. 
 
Members were advised of the proposals to strengthen the current process 
with a visual ‘outcomes’ displayed on the Council website and in addition 
the reporting of ‘information reporting’ to Council in respect of the 
progress and tracking of a Notice of Motion.  It was advised that these 
proposals would strengthen the existing notice of motion reporting 
arrangements, and provide further transparency to both Members and the 
public. 
 
Members were happy to support the suggested proposals and discussed 
how the proposals assisted in tracking and achieving affective outcomes, 
as intended by Members when submitting Notices of Motions to Council. 
 

 



 

Members RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Recommend the improvements to the existing dedicated Notice of 
Motion page on the Council webpages to formally record and 
publish the outcome and effect following the adoption and/or 
referral of a Notice of Motion to a future Council meeting; and 

2. Introduce the follow-up reporting mechanism to Full Council 
through ‘information reports’ on the Council agenda to track and 
record the progress of action/referrals of NOM’s 

 
7   PETITIONS SCHEME  

 
 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communication advised the 
Committee of the duty placed on a Principal Council to make and publish 
a Petitions Scheme setting out how the Council intends to handle and 
respond to Petitions (including Electronic Petitions), in accordance with 
the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
Members were reminded of the current arrangements in place in respect 
of the receipt of petitions by the Council and the need to review the 
arrangements. 
 
Members were provided with details of proposed amendments to the 
current scheme which included the proposal for e-petitions to be created 
through the Council website to assist the public in creating such petitions 
and the proposal for a tiered criteria of petitions which provided alternative 
mechanisms for a formal response. 
 
Members discussed in detail the proposals before them and queried the 
response thresholds that had been proposed within the report, which 
some Members felt were quite high.   The Service Director advised of the 
rationale for the figures proposed, from looking at current petitions 
received to date and other Local Authorities petitions criteria, although 
advised Members as this was only a proposal Members could suggest 
alternative thresholds.  Members suggested that the proposed thresholds 
remained, although a review should be carried out once the petitions 
scheme had been in place for a reasonable period. 
 
One Member queried why there wasn’t a suggested creation of a 
Petitions Committee and the Service Director explained that the proposal 
allowed for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to take forward this 
role, which reduced the need for the creation of a further Committee. The 
Service Director also advised that this approach was in-line with the 
approach suggested within the Welsh Government’s Statutory Guidance  
The Service Director explained following a further query that the 
recommendations of the Overview and scrutiny Committee upon 
consideration of a petition would not be binding on the Executive, as is 
usual practice and it would be a matter for the Cabinet to decide if they 
accepted the recommendations of the Committee if this was the 
necessary outcome. 

 



 

 
Clarity was sought in respect of the tier 3 threshold regarding the 
validation of signatures, the form of the petition - whether it was only 
electronic petitions or whether a hybrid approach could be taken forward 
and further clarity was sought on the proposal that similar petition topics 
could not be referred within a 6 month basis. 
 
The Service Director explained that checks would be undertaken to 
ensure that for petitions relating to local ward matters, only constituents 
from that area or surrounding area should be signing such a petition.  
 
Members debated the accessibility of petitions if an electronic only 
petition was accepted and following discussions proposed an amendment 
that tier 3 should be a hybrid approach of both electronic and paper-
based petitions, subject to the petitions being created in a prescribed 
format at stipulated by the Council, through the creation of a guidance 
document and proposed petitions template.  
 
Some members noted concern in respect of the additional workload this 
amended approach may create for the Council Business Unit. 
 
Following detailed discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. To review the Council’s current Petitions scheme as in accordance 
with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021; 
 

2. To agree to the proposed amendments to the current petition 
scheme as set out within section 5 the report, subject to the 
inclusion of ‘ hybrid petitions – Electronic / online and Paper based 
within tier 3 thresholds’. 

 
3. To endorse the revisions to the Petitions scheme to Council and for 

Council to instruct the Monitoring Officer to amend the constitution 
to reflect these changes. 

 
4. To approve the development of a petition scheme ‘guidance 

booklet’ to assist members of the public in taking forward a petition 
and for this booklet to be developed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 

8   MULTI LOCATION MEETING POLICY  
 

 

 Members were referred to the report before them which sought Members 
comments on the draft Rhondda Cynon Taf Multi-Location Meeting policy 
following its consideration by the Democratic Services Committee and 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services advised of the need for the 
Council to take forward a Multi-Location Meetings policy and for the policy 

 



 

to be adhered to by Members, Officers and the general public as a form of 
good practice when attending multi location meetings. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had determined that all meetings 
must be able to operate as multi-location meetings to ensure that 
participants are able to attend remotely or physically should they wish to 
do so, subject to those meetings that were determined by Council, to be 
conducted as virtual only (June 2021 Council), or by the request of the 
Chair. 
 
At the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee on the 13th 
February, 2023 Members considered the draft policy before them and 
took forward a number of amendments, which, for ease of reference was 
highlighted in red within the appendix, to reflect the changes proposed. 
 
Members welcomed the policy and spoke of the equality of provision and 
participation brought by Members whether attending meetings virtually or 
in person at the Council Chamber.  
 
A Member queried the complexities when a Chair conducted  a hybrid  
meeting virtually and the Service Director spoke of the challenges faced 
in such situations and spoke of the technological advancements 
potentially available to assist Chairs in such situations. 
 
Members spoke of the necessity of the hybrid working arrangement to 
ensure all Members are able to access and attend meetings through their 
chosen setting.  Members also commented on the need to ensure that 
those Members attending meetings virtually took forward the meetings in 
safe and secure environments, especially when considering confidential 
items. 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. To endorse to Council the draft Multi Location Meeting policy 
(attached as Appendix 1), following which the Council Constitution 
be amended to include a copy of the agreed policy 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 2.50 pm Councillor G Hughes 
Chair. 

 


